appropriate VCR. This is the approach that has been adopted by other DNSPs and is effectively equivalent to the approach proposed
by Dr Biggar.
4 See for example: Ausgrid, Ensuring reliable supply for the Sydney Airport network area, Final Project Assessment Report, 6 March
2020, p. 15.

Providing Supply to Sydney Science Park and the Surrounding Area

9

2.6 Proposed scenarios for the forthcoming RIT-D NPV assessment
We propose to assess three alternative future scenarios as part of the DPAR NPV assessment, namely:

· a central scenario – consisting of assumptions that reflect a central set of variable estimates,
which, in our opinion, provides the most likely scenario;

· a high benefit scenario – reflecting an optimistic set of assumptions which have been selected to
investigate an upper bound on reasonably expected market benefits; and

· a low benefit scenario – reflecting a number of assumptions that give rise to a lower bound NPV
estimate for each credible option, in order to represent a conservative future state of the world.

A summary of the key variables/framework expected to be used for each scenario is provide in table 1
below.

Table 1 – Proposed scenarios for the forthcoming RIT-D NPV assessment

Parameter/ scenario Central scenario High benefits Low benefits

Capex Central estimates -25% +25%

Demand Central demand forecast
(see section 2.2)

High demand forecast
(see section 2.2)

Low demand forecast
(see section 2.2)

VCR Load-weighted AER
VCR

+25% -25%

Discount rate 3.26% 2.22% 4.30%

Maintenance costs Central estimates -25% +25%

3. Proposed network options to meet the identified need
We have identified two credible network options to meet the identified need. This section provides more
information on the scope and cost of these options. It also outlines options considered but that we do not
propose to progress further.

3.1 Option 1 – Staged installation of a 132/22kV zone substation with two
45MVA transformers

Option 1 involves construction of a new zone substation for Sydney Science Park with one 45MVA
transformer installed in 2024/25, and the installation of a second 45MVA transformer deferred until
2033/34. This substation would connect to the 132kV Aerotropolis backbone feeder, which is due for